
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Inkster, Bains, Bowerman, Rennie, Turner and Hughes 
 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday 1 July 2020  

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
David Brown 
Monitoring Officer 
 
23 June 2020 
 
Contact Officer: James Harris 01730 234098 
 Email:  DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 June 2020. 
 
 

1 - 4 

3  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest. 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
 

4  Chairman's Report   
 

 

5  Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decision be noted: 
 
(1) Havant Borough Council – Council Tax Hardship Fund 

(COVID-19) 
 

 

5 - 12 

6  Havant Borough Local Plan: Changes to the Pre Submission 
Local Plan   
 

13 - 24 

7  Community Infrastructure Levy: CIL Funding 2020-22   
 

25 - 50 

8  West Beach Hayling Island Coastal Management   
 
Report to follow under separate cover. 
 
 

 

9  Brent House - A Request for Grant Funding   
 
Please note that the Appendices A, C and D to the report contains 
information that is classed as exempt under Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
If Cabinet wishes to discuss the detail of the exempt appendix it is 
recommended that the below resolution excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration be passed: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the i
[...]
riginal motion may, with the consent of the mover of an 
amendment, incorporate an amendment into the motion; 

 Only one amendment may be moved at a time. No further amendments can be 
moved until the previous amendment has been dealt with; 

 Each amendment must be voted on separately; 

 If an amendment is carried, the amended motion becomes the substantive 
motion to which further amendments may be moved; 

 If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original 
motion. 

 The mover may withdraw an amendment at any time 

 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 
(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote. 

 
Voting 
 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item; 

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote; 

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes 

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item 

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 



 

 
v 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
Cabinet 

3 June 2020 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 June 2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Rennie, Turner, Hughes and Inkster 
 

57 Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

58 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 February 2020 were agreed and 
signed as an accurate record. 

 
59 Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
60 Chairman's Report 

 
The Leader welcomed all to the authorities first virtual meeting and advised that 
Cabinet would soon be considering a Covid-19 Response report.  He had 
requested that the Scrutiny Boards be involved in forming recommendations for 
the future.   

 
The Leader announced that the Local Authority Discretionary Business Grant 
scheme for those businesses which did not qualify for previous grants was now 
open encouraged any business owner who might qualify to apply. 

 
Finally, he congratulated Cllr Pike and his wife who had announced that they 
were expecting a baby shortly and advised that some interim changes to 
Cabinet responsibilities would be made to allow Cllr Pike to take a three-month 
sabbatical. 

 
61 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc. 

 
Cabinet RESOLVED that the following Delegated Decisions be NOTED:  

  
(i) HBC Street Name and Numbering Service  

  
(ii) Approval of Digital Strategy 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Cabinet 

3 June 2020 

62 Commencement of Remote Meetings 
 

The Leader introduced the report, which sought approval for the 
commencement of remote meetings using Skype for Business. 

 
In response to questions, Cabinet was advised that the Council was working 
towards moving to Microsoft Teams, along with delivering visuals as well as 
audio.  The ability for the public and councillors to deliver deputations in forms 
other than in writing was also being explored. 

 
During the debate Cabinet supported the use of Skype for Business as an 
interim solution, however stressed the importance of delivering visuals to the 
public as soon as practicable. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
(i) NOTED the use of Skype for Broadcast for public committee meetings; and 

 
(ii) AGREED the commencement of remote meetings for HBC from 3 June 

2020. 
 

63 2019/20 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 
 

Cllr Turner introduced the report as the relevant Cabinet Lead. 
 

In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer agreed to provide Cllr 
Bains with a breakdown of the Neighbourhood Support deficit included at 
Appendix A. 

[...]
able (Appendix B); and 
 

(ii)     the need to reflect the recommendations above through the Pre-
Submission Local Plan and its supporting studies. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.21 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Havant Borough Council 
Record of Decision 

 

Key Decision 
 

 
1. TITLE: Havant Borough Council – Council Tax Hardship Fund (COVID-19) 

 
   
2. PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 
To agree the Council Tax Hardship Fund (COVID-19) Scheme 
 
3. DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet Lead for People and Communications (Including 

Legal and Capita) 
 

4. DECISION: 
 

To agree the Council Tax Hardship Fund (COVID-19) Scheme 
 
5. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Cabinet Lead delegated decision HBC Hardship 

Scheme v2 
 

 

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Date decision will be 
implemented 

Recommendations Approved 10 June 2020 17 June 2020 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



NON EXEMPT  
 

                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Decision by Lulu Bowerman  
 
Cabinet Lead for: People and Communications  
 
Havant Borough Council – Council Tax Hardship Fund (COVID-19) 
 
Report by:  
 
Brian Wood, Head of Customer Services 

 

 
 
Key Decision: Yes  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  

 

To agree the Council Tax Hardship Fund (COVID-19) Scheme 
 
2.0 Decision  
 

As part of its response to COVID-19 Central Government have provided funds to 
the Council of £1,099,899 under Section S31 of the Local Government Act 2003 
with the proviso that all monies are paid in accordance with Section 13A (1) ( c ) 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and in line with the guidance issued 
on 24th March 2020. 
 
The funds named by Central Government as the ‘Council Tax Hardship Fund’ are 
designed to meet the immediate needs of all taxpayers who are currently 
claiming Council Tax Support (CTS) under S13A (1) (a) of the Local government 
Finance Act 1992.  The funds a
[...]
ctor of Regeneration and Place 
 
Key Decision: Yes 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1. To set out progress on the Havant Borough Local Plan since the approval of 

the Pre-Submission Local Plan on 30th January 20191, to seek approval of 
changes to that plan and to authorise consultation on those changes prior to 
the submission of the plan to Government for its Examination. 

 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1. That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that it: 

 
i. Approves the publication of the changes to the Pre-Submission Havant 

Borough Local Plan (Appendix A); 

ii. Approves the consultation on the changes on the Pre-Submission 
Havant Borough Local Plan (Appendix A); 

iii. Authorises the Planning Policy Manager2, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Planning Regeneration and Communities2 and the 
Cabinet Lead for Communications2 to prepare relevant consultation 
material; 

iv. Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager2, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and Communities2 to 
make any necessary additional changes to the Havant Borough Local 
Plan prior to the start of the consultation;  

                                                 
1 Agenda, papers and minutes are available at 
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=10792&Ver=4  
2 Or successor in similar or equivalent role 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=10792&Ver=4


 

 

v. Notes that following any approval under (i) the changes to the Havant 
Borough Local Plan would have material planning weight and would be 
a material consideration in decision making; 

vi. Notes the publication of the additional submission documents (the 
Sustainability Appraisal, the Habitats Regulations Assessment, 
Integrated Impact Assessment, evidence base, Statements of Common 
Ground); 

vii. Notes the Borough’s five year housing land supply position as of 
December 2019 (available at www.havant.gov.uk/localplan/evidence-
base);  

viii. Notes the change in title of the plan to “Havant Borough Local Plan” and 
the resultant need to amend any emerging Council strategies; 

ix. Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager2 to prepare a report, 
which forms one of the required documents to submit to the Secretary 
of State, noting the number of representations made through the 
consultation (recommendation ii) and a summary of the main issues 
raised; 

x. Approves the submission of the Havant Borough Local Plan, including 
the proposed changes, to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government following the consultation (ii) and 
the publication of the consultation report (vi); and 

xi. Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager1 to prepare a 
schedule(s) of proposed changes for the Planning Inspector to consider 
before and/or throughout the examination of the Local Plan. 

3.0 Executive Summary  
 

3.1. The Local Plan remains one of the most important functions of the Borough 
Council. Whilst there have been extensive changes to the planning system in 
recent years, this has only emphasised the role of the Local Plan in the 
development process in the UK and increased the necessity of having an up-
to-date Local Plan. 
 

3.2. A local plan is an overarching strategy shaping the Borough of Havant as a 
place. It is not merely a collection of development sites but instead a high 
level strategy for development of the Borough as a whole. It is for this reason 
that the first sections of the plan deal with key projects, critical to the delivery 
of the strategy, together with policies on infrastructure provision and 
environmental protection. The plan should of course be read as a whole and 
it is only after these policies that one finds development allocations. 
Collectively, these provide for housing need, economic growth and 
environmental sites.  
 

3.3. The Council highlights the importance of an up-to-date L
[...]
Monitoring Officer: 18 June 2020 
S151 Officer: 18 June 2020 
Director: 15 June 2020 
Portfolio Holder: 12 June 2020 
 
Contact Officer: David Hayward 
Job Title: Planning Policy Manager 
Telephone: 023 9244 6174 
E-Mail: david.hayward@havant.gov.uk 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT  
                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  1 July 2020 
 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY: CIL FUNDING 2020-22   
Report on behalf of Head of Planning 
 
FOR DECISION  
 
Report No. HBC/008/2020 
 
Cabinet Lead: Planning, Regeneration and Communities 
 
 
Key Decision: No 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1. The Council has been collecting the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) since CIL 

was implemented on 1 August 2013. A CIL Funding Decision Protocol was agreed 23 
July 2014 to govern CIL Spending in Havant Borough.  The Protocol has had regular 
minor updates, the most recent being at council on 26 February 2020. The Protocol is 
now in need of revision.  

 
1.2. To make Cabinet aware of the potential effect of COVID-19 on future CIL Spending 

and seek views on the proposed way forward. 
 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1 That: 
 

(a) Cabinet agree that there should be a delay in this year’s round of Strategic CIL Pot 
spending until there is more certainty surrounding CIL income for period ending 31 
March 2021. 

 
(b) If there are insufficient funds, that there is no ‘annual CIL Strategic Fund bidding 

process’ this year and further spending from the Strategic CIL Pot (due for decision 
February 2021) is postponed until February 2022. This would not include funds 
previously committed through annual or interim decisions. Decision on funding new 
interim projects would be subject to an appropriate review of predicted 2021 income 
at 30 September 2020.  

 
(c) That work should continue on the Revised Funding Decision Protocol to ensure this 

document is compliant with the CIL Regulations, Planning Practice Guidance and 
the Constitution; to ensure we have a robust set of rules ready for future funding 
requests. After Cabinet, the Governance and Finance Board will consider the 
matter on 29 July 2020 inputting to the process that will lead to consideration of the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 

revised protocol at Cabinet on 2 September 2020 before it is then considered by the 
Full Council. 

 
(d) That the bidding process for the Neighbourhood Portion continues under the 

existing CIL Funding Decision Protocol and that the bidding dates are announced 
as being 19 August to 30 September 2020. Projects that provide infrastructure 
supporting recovery from the impacts of COVID-19 will be given priority, providing 
they meet other relevant criteria. 

 
3.0 Executive Summary  
 

Revised CIL Funding Decision Protocol 
 

3.1 The protocol agreed on 23 July 2014 has subsequently been updated 18 February 
2015, 22 February 2017, 27 February 2019 and 26 February 2020. The most recent 
version can be viewed at Appendix A. Any changes carried out in these updates have 
been minimal and the Funding Decision Protocol has not been ‘overhauled’ since it 
was originally drafted. The Draft Version of the Revised Funding Decision Protocol will 
be designed to be useable, align with the corporate priorities of the Council, include 
changes suggested by councillors and those resulting from lessons learned. 

 
Potential effect of COVID-19 on CIL Income 
 

3.2 On top of the nutrients issue over the past 12 months, COVID-19 has had a marked 
impact on the collection of CIL. This has resulted in both a delay in collection of CIL 
payments and recessionary influences on the housing market (which in turn is likely to 
affect housing delivery). At this stage in the year we are unable to confirm if the CIL 
income for 2021 will cover those funds already committed to expenditure for 2022/23 
by previous CIL spending decisions. It is considered unlikely at present that there will 
be sufficient CIL to provide for add
[...]
entionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT  
 

                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 01 July 2020 

 
Brent House – A Request for Grant Funding 
 
Report Author: Head of Housing & Community 
Engagement 
 

 

FOR DECISION 
 
Report No: HBC/010/2020 
 
Portfolio:  Planning, Regeneration and Communities 
                  Deputy Leader Cllr Tim Pike 
 
 
Key Decision: Yes 

 

 
1.0   Purpose of Report  
 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet for approval to agree the grant 
funding required for the Brent House refurbishment.  
 

2.0  Recommendation  
  

2.1 i)  Cabinet is recommended to agree to the award of £X grant to Two 
Saints, (see EXEMPT Appendix A and C), to be met from the 
Affordable Housing Developers’ Contributions fund and the 
Homelessness Reduction Act Prevention fund 2020/21 (see EXEMPT 
Appendix C) and 

 
ii)  The Director of Regeneration and Place in consultation with the 
S151 Officer are delegated the resolution of all grant terms and 
conditions provided they meet the minimum criteria (Appendix D) and   
authorised to take all steps to finalise the grant. 

 
3.0   Executive Summary  
 
3.1 A grant request has been received from Two Saints (see EXEMPT 

Appendix A) to support the refurbishment of Brent House, a building 
currently unoccupied and falling into disrepair.  If funding is approved 
the Council would have 100% nomination rights to the scheme for use 
as temporary accommodation for homeless households, therefore 
reducing placements into B&B accommodation and placing out of area.  
At the current time the Council only has access to 5 units of temporary 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 

 

accommodation in the borough and this scheme provides an 
opportunity to use the Council’s Affordable Housing Developers’ 
Contributions pot (ring-fenced for spend on affordable housing – see 
Appendix B) which will provide 29 units of temporary accommodation. 

 

4.0   Additional Budgetary Implications 
  

4.1   None. 
 
5.0 Back
[...]
 Authority 

Discretionary Grants  

d. Invite Governance, Audit and Finance Board to co-ordinate the 

scrutiny of the Councils response to the Covid-19 Pandemic and 

to note the Governance, Audit and Finance response 

3.0 Executive Summary  
 

3.1 This report outlines the Council’s response to the pandemic and is 
arranged as follows: 

 
o Background 
o Roles and responsibilities  
o Council’s response  

i. Community support  
ii. Business support 
iii. Staff welfare and deployment 
iv. Communications  
v. Service delivery 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 

 

o Financial implications of Covid 
i. Support schemes available (Council Tax and 

Business Support)  
ii. Financial impact on the Authority 
iii. Supplier/Contractor Relief 
iv. Commercial Property 

o Legal implications of Covid 
o Risk assessments and impact on the Council 
o Equality Impact Assessment 

 
4.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 

Business Plans 
 
Background 

4.1 The current coronavirus outbreak has presented a significant challenge 

internationally ever since the new strain was first identified in Wuhan 

City, China in December 2019. On 30 January 2020, the World Health 

Organisation (WHO) declared the outbreak of coronavirus a “Public 

Health Emergency of International Concern”. On 31 January the first 

confirmed cases of Covid-19 were recorded in the UK. 

4.2 On 10 February, the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care 

announced the introduction of a set of strengthened legal powers to 

increase protections against the coronavirus outbreak in England. The 

Health Protection (Coronavirus) Regulation 2020 were introduced to 

keep in isolation individuals considered by public health professionals 

to be a reasonable risk of spreading the virus. 

4.3 On 3 March 2020, following a meeting of the COBR committee, the 

government published the Coronavirus Action Plan, which set out the 

stages of response to the outbreak as contain, delay, research 
[...]
 each sector in the national economy.
This methodology is then applied to every local authority district in the UK, weighting the average sectoral hit by the distribution of the area’s gross
value added (GVA) by sector

Appendix 17

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON-EXEMPT 
 

                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 1 July 2020 
 
Covid-19 Recovery and Transformation 
 
Gill Kneller – Chief Executive 

 

 
FOR DECISION 
 
Report No: HBC/012/2020 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet for policy decision.  
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1. Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
a) agree to the preparation of a Covid -19 Recovery and 

Transformation Strategy and Plan 
b) create a Recovery and Transformation Liaison Panel, with the 

terms of reference set out in Appendix B. 
 
3.0 Executive Summary  

 
3.1 This report outlines the proposed governance structure and 

arrangements to facilitate the recovery of the of Councils to ensure 
that they are financially and environmentally sustainable for the long 
term and to be in a position to support the community and local 
economy during and following the Covid-19 Pandemic. 

 
3.2 The governance structure and arrangements reflect the existing 

Scheme of Delegation for each Council whilst seeking to complement 
the established governance structure of the multi- agency recovery 
led by the HIOW LRF. The HIOW LRF Recovery Plan provides a 
recovery framework and guidance to help the community. The 
proposed Council structure is set to exercise overall coordination at 
the local authority level. 

 
 
 

Page 177

Agenda Item 11



 

 

4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications  
 

4.1. The Covid-19 pandemic is likely to have severe implications for the 
Council’s short-term budget and the longer-term financial stability of the 
Council. The combination of additional expenditure, increased demand 
for certain services, the need to cont
[...]
my workstream

P
age 205



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	Cabinet Lead delegated decision HBC Hardship Scheme v2

	6 Havant Borough Local Plan: Changes to the Pre Submission Local Plan
	7 Community Infrastructure Levy: CIL Funding 2020-22
	Appendix A CIL Funding Decn Protocol
	Revised Protocol Feb 20 Part 1
	Binder1
	Revised Protocol Feb 19
	App 1
	CIL Spending Protocol Feb 2015 - FINAL

	App 2
	App 3
	App 4



	9 Brent House - A Request for Grant Funding
	EXEMPT Appendix A HBC Housing Grant application form 2020 (Brent House)
	Appendix B HBC AHDCs Cabinet Report
	EXEMPT Appendix C
	EXEMPT Appendix D Proposed Minimum Heads of Terms

	10 Covid-19 Response
	HBC Covid Cabinet report Appendices
	4.1 The current coronavirus outbreak has presented a significant challenge internationally ever since the new strain was first identified in Wuhan City, China in December 2019. On 30 January 2020, the World Health Organisation (WHO) declared the outbr...
	4.2 On 10 February, the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care announced the introduction of a set of strengthened legal powers to increase protections against the coronavirus outbreak in England. The Health Protection (Coronavirus) Regulation ...
	4.3 On 3 March 2020, following a meeting of the COBR committee, the government published the Coronavirus Action Plan, which set out the stages of response to the outbreak as contain, delay, research and mitigate. It was stated that the precise respons...
	4.4 The Chief Medical Officer announced the first death of a patient in the UK with coronavirus on 5 March 2020.
	4.5 On 9 March 2020, the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government announced a new taskforce which would bring together senior experts from across relevant sectors such as resilience, local government, public health and adult so...
	4.6 On 11 March 2020, as part of the Budget, the Chancellor set ou

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Cabinet 

1 July 2020 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 July 2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Inkster, Bains, Bowerman, Rennie, Turner and Hughes 
 

66 Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

67 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 June 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
68 Declarations of Interests 

 
 

Councillor 
 

Minute 
No 

 

Item Title Nature of Interest 

Cllr 
Inkster 

71 Havant Borough Local 
Plan: Change to the 
Pre Submission Local 
Plan 

Perception of bias, as Cllr 
Inkster had interests as a 
property owner.  

 
69 Chairman's Report 

 
The Leader was pleased to report that the Discretionary Grant Scheme to 
support those businesses previously not eligible for a grant was now open for 
applications.  He advised that this meeting would be the first virtual meeting of 
the council to receive deputations in person rather than solely in writing and in 
order to make best use of this he had agreed to extend the usual time limit. 

 
70 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc. 

 
Cabinet RESOLVED that the following Delegated Decision be NOTED:  

  
(i) Havant Borough Council – Council Tax Hardship Fund (COVID-19) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  2 
Cabinet 

1 July 2020 
 

 

71 Havant Borough Local Plan: Changes to the Pre Submission Local Plan 
 

Cllr Inkster left the meeting in accordance with his previous declaration of 
interest. 
 
Cabinet members confirmed that they had read the five public deputations that 
had been received in respect of this item.  In addition, three of the deputations 
received were delivered verbally at the meeting from Ms Law, Mr Tate and Mr 
Hunnibal. 
 
Cllr Hughes introduced the item as the relevant Cabinet Lead.  He commended 
the changes to Cabinet, for onward recommendation to Full Council. 
 
In response to questions, Cabinet was advised that this was the first local plan 
created under the National Planning Policy Framework, which had a 
significantly different approach in respect of land supply.  Havant was a 
relatively constrained borough, which was the reason why sites discounted in 
previous local plans were now being considered. 
 
It was explained that there were not enough brownfield sites within the borough 
to meet the housing need, even with the higher housing densities proposed on 
these sites.  Extensive green field sites would therefore have to be allocated in 
order to demonstrate a five-year land supply and meet housing need. 
 
Cabinet members highlighted the importance of demonstrating a five-year land 
supply and for deliverable sites to be put forward by the council within a local 
plan.  If not included by the council they would be likely to be added by the 
Planning Inspectorate during examination and not necessarily include the same 
mitigation measures. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Hughes and second by Cllr Rennie it was unanimously 
RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends to Full Council that it: 

 
i. Approves the publication of the changes to the Pre-Submission 

Havant Borough Local Plan (Appendix A); 
ii. Approves the consultation on the changes on the Pre-Submission 

Havant Borough Local Plan (Appendix A); 
iii. Authorises the Planning Policy Manager1, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Lead for Planning Regeneration and Communities1 and the 
Cabinet Lead for Communications1 to prepare relevant consultation 
material; 

iv. Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager1, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and 
Communities1 to make any necessary additional changes to the 
Havant Borough Local Plan prior to the start of the consultation;  

v. Notes that following any approval under (i) the changes to the 
Havant Borough Local Plan would have material planning weight 
and would be a material consideration in decision making; 

                                                           
1 Or successor in similar or equivalent role 



  3 
Cabinet 

1 July 2020 
 

 

vi. Notes the publication of the additional submission documents (the 
Sustainability Appraisal, the Habitats Regulations Assessment, 
Integrated Impact Assessment, evidence base, Statements of 
Common Ground); 

vii. Notes the Borough’s five year housing land supply position as of 
December 2019 (available at 
www.havant.gov.uk/localplan/evidence-base);  

viii. Notes the change in title of the plan to “Havant Borough Local Plan” 
and the resultant need to amend any emerging Council strategies; 

ix. Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager1 to prepare a 
report, which forms one of the required documents to submit to the 
Secretary of State, noting the number of representations made 
through the consultation (recommendation ii) and a summary of the 
main issues raised; 

x. Approves the submission of the Havant Borough Local Plan, 
including the proposed changes, to the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government following the 
consultation (ii) and the publication of the consultation report (vi); 
and 

xi. Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager1 to prepare a 
schedule(s) of proposed changes for the Planning Inspector to 
consider before and/or throughout the examination of the Local 
Plan. 

Cllr Inkster rejoined the meeting. 

 
72 Community Infrastructure Levy: CIL Funding 2020-22 

 
Cllr Turner introduced the item as the relevant Cabinet Lead. 
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that the Governance, Audit and 
Finance Board would scrutinise and input into the final proposals put forward in 
respect of the new process and that there would be an all member briefing prior 
to the Cabinet meeting in September. 
 
Cabinet was keen that projects which delivered a tangible community benefit 
were supported by CIL funding. Cabinet was mindful that some wards in the 
borough had historically put forward fewer applications for CIL funding and 
encouraged suitable communication and community engagement in order to try 
to redress the balance. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Turner and seconded by Cllr Wilson, it was unanimously 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) Cabinet agree that there should be a delay in this year’s round of 
Strategic CIL Pot spending until there is more certainty surrounding 
CIL income for period ending 31 March 2021. 
 

(b) If there are insufficient funds, that there is no ‘annual CIL Strategic 
Fund bidding process’ this year and further spending from the 



  4 
Cabinet 

1 July 2020 
 

 

Strategic CIL Pot (due for decision February 2021) is postponed until 
February 2022. This would not include funds previously committed 
through annual or interim decisions. Decision on funding new interim 
projects would be subject to an appropriate review of predicted 2021 
income at 30 September 2020.  

 
(c) Work should continue on the Revised Funding Decision Protocol to 

ensure this document is compliant with the CIL Regulations, Planning 
Practice Guidance and the Constitution; to ensure we have a robust 
set of rules ready for future funding requests. After Cabinet, the 
Governance and Finance Board will consider the matter on 29 July 
2020 inputting to the process that will lead to consideration of the 
revised protocol at Cabinet on 2 September 2020 before it is then 
considered by the Full Council. 

 
(d) The bidding process for the Neighbourhood Portion continues under 

the existing CIL Funding Decision Protocol and that the bidding dates 
are announced as being 19 August to 30 September 2020. Projects 
that provide infrastructure supporting recovery from the impacts of 
COVID-19 will be given priority. 

 
73 West Beach Hayling Island Coastal Management 

 
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
74 Brent House - A Request for Grant Funding 

 
Cllr Turner introduced the item as the relevant Cabinet Lead. 
 
In response to questions Cabinet was advised that the premises had on site 
management at all times and that there were separate blocks and entrances for 
the family and single occupancy units. 
 
Cabinet was supportive of the proposal, although encouraged a second phase 
project to provide support for residents. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Turner and seconded by Cllr Bowerman it was unanimously 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agree: 
 
i)  to the award of £X grant to Two Saints, (see EXEMPT Appendix A and C), to 
be met from the Affordable Housing Developers’ Contributions fund and the 
Homelessness Reduction Act Prevention fund 2020/21 (see EXEMPT 
Appendix C); and 
 
ii)  The Director of Regeneration and Place in consultation with the S151 Officer 
be delegated the resolution of all grant terms and conditions provided they 
meet the minimum criteria (Appendix D) and authorised to take all steps to 
finalise the grant. 

 
 



  5 
Cabinet 

1 July 2020 
 

 

75 Covid-19 Response 
 
The Leader introduced the item, commending and thanking officers for their 
work during this difficult time. 
 
Proposed by the Leader and seconded by Cllr Turner it was unanimously 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
a. Noted the Council’s response to Covid-19 

b. Noted the emerging financial impact on the council budget. 

c. Noted the policy for the administration of the Local Authority Discretionary 

Grants; and  

d. Invited Governance, Audit and Finance Board to co-ordinate the scrutiny 

of the Councils response to the Covid-19 Pandemic and to note the 

Governance, Audit and Finance Boards response. 

76 Covid-19 Recovery and Transformation 
 
The Leader introduced the item as the relevant Cabinet Lead. 
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that the timeline for the likely 
reoccupation of the Plaza was based upon LRF modelling, although the Council 
was undertaking its own research into the matter and recognised that it had a 
community leadership role to play. 
 
Proposed by the Leader and seconded by Cllr Bowerman it was unanimously 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
a) agree to the preparation of a Covid -19 Recovery and Transformation 

Strategy and Plan; and 
b) create a Recovery and Transformation Liaison Panel, with the terms of 

reference set out in Appendix B. 
 

77 Disposal of Brockhampton West 
 
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.32 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


